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TRIUMPH GUARANTEE

In this Guarantee the word ‘‘machine’” refers to the motor cycle, scooter, motor-cycie combination
or sidecar as the case may be, purchased by the Purchaser.

In arder te obtain the benefit of this Guarantee. the Pyrchaser must have correctly complerad the
registration form and returned it to us within fourteen days of the purchase.

We will supply, free of charge, a new part in exchange for, or, if we consider repair sufficient, will re-
pair free of charge any part proved within six months of the date of purchase of any new machine. (3
months overseas) or within three months of its renewal or repair in the case of a part already renewed
or repaired, to be defective by reason of our faulty workmanship or materiais. Ve do not undertake
ta bear the cost of fitting such new or repaired part or accessory,

Any part considered to be defective must be sent to our Werks, carriage paid, accompanied by the
following informaticn:—

(1) Name of purchaser and his address;

(b) Date of purchase of machine;

{c) Name of deafer from whom the purchase was made;

{d) Engine number and model

This Guarantee shall not axtend to defsct or damage appearing zfter misuse, neglect, abnormal stress
or strain, or the incorporation or affixing of unsuitable artachments or parts and in particular:—
{a) Hiring our;
(&) Racing and Compatitions;
{c) Adapration or aiteration of any part or parts after leaving cur Works;
{d) The attaching of a sidecar in a manner not approved by us or to an unsuitable motor-cycle.

This Guarantee shall not extend to machines whose trade mark, name or manufacturing number has
been altered or removed, or in which has been used any part not supplied or approved by us, or to
tyres, saddles, chains, speedometers, revolution counters and electrical equipment or to parcs supolied
to the order of the Purchaser and different from our standard specification.

Our liability and that of our dealer who sells the machine, shall e limited to that set out in this guaran-
tee, and no other claims for consequential damage or injury to persen ar property, shall be admissibie,
All other conditions and warranties statutory or otherwise and whether express or implied are hereby
excluded and no guarantee other than that expressly herein contained apelies to the machine to whien
this Guarantee relates or any accassory or part thereof.

We reserve the right to modify or deviate from the Published Specification without natice,

REPAIRS GUARANTEE

Whilst the highest standard of workmanship and materiais is aimed at, we cannot accept liabilicy for
any defects appearing more than three monchs after the machine, assembly or component has left our

Werlks after being repaired.

We will repair or replace at our option free of charge any defective work, materials or parts relating
to the repairs carried out by us appearing within that time buc shall not be under any further, or other
liability for any other loss or damage whether direct or consequential and our liability shall be limized
to the cost of so making goed. We do not undertake to bear the cost of fitting any replacement or
repaired part.

We do nct accept liability in respect of parts of preprietary manufacture, e.g. tyres, saddles, chains
speedometers, revolution counters and electrical equipment which may be used by us in effecting a
repair. All other conditions and waranties statutory or otherwise express or implied are hereby ex-
cluded,
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS CATALOGUE

First checic that the engine number of your machine is subsegquent ro that queted on the title page.

Next consult the index on Page 5 for the parts or group of parts which you wish to locate. When
you have located the parts make sure from the end columns that the part you have located does apply to
your machine.

List the quantities required as single units: de not ask for "2 pairs” or "3 dozen'.

in case of painted items always state the colour required. Painted parts are available only in the colours
or aiternatives specified for that model of that particular year.

Modei Colour Suffix Letter to Part Ne.
TS0 HI-FI SCARLET;ALASKAN WHITE HF/ AW
T100 PACIFIC BLUE;ALASKAN WHITE PB/AW

N.B. Pacific Blue is a flamboyant finish applied over Silver Sheen.
Hi-Fi Scarlec is also flamboyant, and applied over Gold.

Paint is available also in all colours in & pint or 1 gallon tins, or Aerosol contalners.

PLEASE NOTE

THROUGHOUT THIS LIST, ASSEMBLIES ARE PRINTED IN CAPITALS AND THE COMPOMNENTS
INCLUDED IN THAT ASSEMELY ARE INDENTED IN THE DESCRIPTION CCLUMN, REVERTING TO
THE ORIGINAL ALIGNMENT WHEN THE ASSEMBLY 1S COMPLETE. TO ORDER THE COMPLETE
ASSEMBLY IT IS NECESSARY ONLY TO QUGCTE THE ASSEMBLY NUMBER. ANY COMPONENT
PARTS LISTED MAY ALSO BE OBTAINED SEPARATELY IF REQUIRED.

SPECIAL WORKSHOP TOOCLS

A COMPLETE LIST OF WCRKSHOP TCOLS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE BY EITHER CONTACTING
YOUR DEALER CR APPLYING DIRECT TO THE TRIUMPH SERVICE DEPARTMENT. IN MCST CASES
THESE TCOLS ARE VERY COSTLY AS THEY ARE MADE ENTIRELY FCR WORKSHOP USE. AND
THEREFORE, IT IS NOT RECOMMENDED THAT THE PRIVATE OWNER PURCHASES THE TOOLS IN
ORDER TO AID SERVICING THE MACHINE ONCE OR TWICE ONLY. IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES
IT IS FAR MORE ECONOMICAL TO GET IN TOUCH WITH A RECOGNISED DEALER.

UNIFIED THREAD FORM

NEW PARTS HAVING THREADED FIXINGS INTRODUCED IN THiS CATALOGUE HAVE THE
UNIFiED FORM OF SCREW THREADS. THIS CHANGEQVER WILL BE CONTINUED AS AND WHEN
NEW PARTS ARE INTRODUCED. EVEN WHERE PARTS ARE SIMILAR [N APPEARANCE NEW PART
NUMBERS WILL BE ALLOCATED TO {DENTIFY THE UNIFHED THREADS. ALL NUTS, BOLTS AND
STUDS HAVING THIS THREAD ARE IDENTIFIED BY MARKINGS, BOLTS HAVE A CIRCULAR RECESS
IN THEIR HEADS, STUDS A CIRCULAR GROOVE ON THE END, AND NUTS HAVE INTERLOCKING

CIRCLES ON THE SIOE.
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

CRANKSHAFT AND CONNECTING RODS

1 E5869 CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY 1

2 E3998 Crankshaft 1

3 E3999 Qil tube 1

4 E3711 Screwed plug 1

5 ES870 Flywheel 1

4 *E3713 Flywheel bolt 3

7 E6964 CONNECTING ROD Z T90

7 E4001T CONNECTING ROD 2 T100

8 E1762 Small end bush 2 T9C

8 E4003 Small end bush 2 T100

9 E3705 Connecting rod boit 2

10 E2922 Self-locking nut 2

1 E3706 Big end bearing . 4

12 E6899 PISTON COMPLETE C R 95 1 2 T90

12 E6897 PISTON COMPLETE C.R. 9:1 2 T100S, TM00C
12 E6834 PISTON COMPLETE C.R. 9.75:1 2 T100R, T100T
13 E6902 Pfain compression ring 2 T90

13 E46893 Taper compression ring ... 4 T100

14 E6903 Taper compression ring ... 1 T90

15 E6904 Cil contro! ring 2 T90

15 E6894 Qil cantrol ring 2 T100

16 £E6901 Gudgeon pin 2 T90

16 E6861 Gudgeon pin 2 T100

17 E6905 Circlip 4 T90

17 E6869 Circlip 4 T100

18 E4006 Cistance collar . . 1

19 E4141 Engine sprocker, 26T Duplex 1

20 E3851 Rotor key .. 1

21 54213901 Rotor, type RM 19 1

21 54215824 Rotar, type RM19 1 A.C.ignition
22 E3975 Tab washer 1

23 E3735 Nut 1

24 E1580 Kay 1

25 E1771 Timing pinion 1

26 E398 Nut 1

27 E6160 INTERMEDIATE WHEEL 1

28 E400 Bush 1

29 E1486A Camshaft wheel.., 2

30 E1558 Camshaft key 2

31 E1463 inlet camshaft nut 1

32 E4563 Exhaust camshaft nut ... 1

33 E4678 inlet camshaft 1

34 E6965 Exhaust camshaft 1 T100T, T100R
34 E4785 EXHAUST CAMSHAFT 1 T100S, T160C
35 TE4700 Tachometer drive thimble 1

36 E5316 Rotary breather valve ... 1

37 E2256 Breather valve spring ... 1

38 E3727 Retaining plate ... - 2
39 E3728 Serew (15/32 in. U.H.) 4
40 E4142 Dowet 1

* Use D524 Loctite sealant
1 Use E7050 to replace without dismantling
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

CRANKCASE

1 E5868/4645 CRANKCASE c/w STUDS AND RIGHT MAIN BEARING 1
2 E3716 Hollow dowel !
3 E3859 Serew (21/32 in. U.H) 2
4 E3804 Stud 3 in. C.A) ... 1
5 E£3803 Stud (3% in. U.H.) 2
6 F3799 Bolt {1 in. U.H.) ... 1
7 525-3 Plain washer 3
8 51-51 Nut 3
9 E1310 Nut 1
10 E3822 Breather disc 1
11 E3824 fniet camshaft bush 1
12 E3g22 Exhaust camshaft bush 1
13 E2724 Breacher pipe 1
14 E6075 Blanking plug 1 Not serviced
15 E6386 Dowel . - 1 Nert serviced
16 E4147 Chain tensicner abucment 1
17 E3719 Oil scavenge pipe 1
78 E1509 Clip 1
19 E1645 Screw {17/64 in. U H) 1
20 E3718 Oil pump stud {1-% in. C.A) 2
21 E375 Intermediate wheel spindle 1
22 E3717 Oil pipes stud (14 in. C.AL) 1
23 E4322 Right main bearing 1
24 E4139 Locating plate 1
25 E4140 Self-tapping screw 1
16 E3820 Cylinder stud {14 in. C. A) 6
27 £3819 Cylinder stud {14 in. G.A)) 2
28 E1534A Dowel 2
29 3835 Left main bearing (Ball- journal) 1
30 E387¢6 Oil seal 1
3 E3724 Filter spring 1
iz £3722 Filcer ) 1
33 E3723 Sealing washer . 1
34 E1564 Fifer cap 1
35 E1577 Jeint washer 1
s E3078 Breather extension rubber pipe 1
37 T1399 Stud 3% in. O.AL) . 2
38 T1112 Drain plug (with level tube) ... 1
39 WE 170 Fibre washer 1
40 T361 level plug 1
41 T1257 Fibre washer 3
41 E732 Filler plug 2
43 NES07 Fibre washer e 2z
44 E4Z87 Distributor hole plug . 1
45 E4593 Fibre washer . 1
46 E4706 Tachometer drive plug Pl
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
CIL PUMP AND RELEASE YALVYE
1 E6928 Oll PUMP 1
2 E6680 Pump body... 1
3 §70-7 Vaive ball 2
4 E403 Valve spring 2
5 E2360 Screwed piug 2
& G5153 Feed plunger !
7 E6631 Scavenge plunger ... 1
8 E495 Drive block 1
9 E3730 loint washer 1
10 E3887 Serrated washer 2
11 E3732 Nut 1
12 ES896 OIL RELEASE VALVE 1
13 E2794 Valve body 1
14 GS251 Piston 1
15 E2304 Cap ... 1
16 G5254 Fibre washer 1
17 E6062 Main spring 1
18 E1670 Fibre washer 1

19






Ref. Neo. Part Na. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
INLET MANIFOLDS
Single Carburetter Models (T%0, T180, T100C)
1 E3796 Stud (142 in. ©.A) 2
2 E3797 Stud 2 in. Q.A) ... 2
3 E2967 Joint washer 2
4 E4£89 Inlet manifold 1
5 §25-13 Plain washer 4
é W103 Nut 4
7 E3880 Stud {11 in. O.A.) 1
8 NA43A Joint washer 1
9 E4504 Insulating block 1 TS0
9 E2968 Insulating biock T T100
10 S25-13 Plain washer 2
11 §1-51 Nut 2
Twin Carburetter Models (T100T, T100R)
12 5582 Stud 8
13 525-13 Plain washer 4
14 15105/00/2 Nut, locking 8
15 E6772 Joint washer, manifold 2
16 NA43A loint washer, insulating block 2
17 E2968 Insulating block 2
18 E7136 Left manifold 1
19 E7137 Right manifold 1
20 E2287 Serrated washer 4
21 E&916 Connector .., 2
22 E6958 Balance pipe 1
23 E5473 Clip 2

e
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Ref. Mo.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD, T90

1 E6923 Cylinder base washer 1
2 £3698 Cylinder bloci 1
3 (35308 Plain washer 8
4 E2412 Nut .. 8
5 E4676 Tappet guide biock 2

& H200 Tappet block screw (% in. U.H.) 2

7 E1612 Serrated washer 2

8 E3753 Tappet . 4

9 E6699 CYLINDER HEAD C,fw GUIDES 4
10 E6301 Valve guide " 4
1 E3209 Valve guide circlip 4
12 E2961 Exhaust pipe adapror 2
13 E4640 Inlet valve - 2
14 E3739 Exhaust valve 2
15 E3740 Bottom cup 4
16 E5946 Inner valve spring 4
17 E4011 Cuter valve spring 4
18 E3742 Top collar ... 4
19 WEZ59A Split cotter . 8
20 k4456 Cylinder head bolc (2 25/37 in. U H) 4
21 F2184 Plain washer . " 8
22 E4674 Cylinder head gaskert 1
23 E3745 Inlet rocker box i
24 E3744 Exhaust racker box 1
25 E3743 Jeint washer 2
26 £3858 Rocker box stud (4% in. O A) 4
27 E3302 Plain washer . 4
28 F879 Nuz " 4
29 E3668 Screw {42 in. U H} 4
30 E3857 Plain washer . 4
31 E3794 Cyiinder head bole (5% in. U.H.) 2
32 E3795 Cylinder head torque stay belt ... 2
33 E3809 Qil feed bolt 2
34 F1880 Copper washer 6
35 H400 Domed nut 2
36 E4610 Inspection cap 4
37 E3751 Fibre washer 4
3B E3749 ROCKER {Right exhaust !eft :nlet) 2
39 E3750 ROCKER (Left exhaust, right inlet) 2z
40 E3222 Rocker ball pin 4
41 E3223 Rocker adjusting pin 4
42 GS662 Adjuster loclk nut 4
43 E1330 Thrust washer, 2 in. 2
44 E2534 Thrust washer, % in. 6
45 E3224 Spring washer 4
46 E3748 Rocker spindie p
47 E3253 Sealing rubber 2
48 E1335 Copper washer 2

{Continued)






Ref. MNa. Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
CYLINDER BLOCKX AND HEAD, T90
(Continued)
49 E1435 Domed nut 2
50 E3759 Push rod 4
51 E4751 Cover tube 2
52 E474¢ Bottom cup 2
53 E4752 Rubber washer 4
54 E4671 Locking spring 4







Ref. No.  Part Na.

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

REMARKS

CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD, Ti00S,

1 E6923
2 E4000
3 G5208
4 E2412
5 E4676
6 H200
7 Ei612
8 E3753
? E6700
10 E6301
11 E3209
12 E2961
13 E6853
14 E4C12
15 E4013
16 E3740
17 E40171
18 E3742
1 YWE2Z59A
10 E4456
21 F2184
22 E4675
23 E3745
24 E3744
25 E3743
26 E3858
27 E3302
28 F879
29 E3668
30 E3857
31 E3794
32 E3795
33 E3809
34 F1880
35 E400
36 E4610
37 E3751
38 E3749
39 E375C
40 E3222
41 E3223
42 5662
43 E1330
44 E2534
45 E3224
46 E3748
47 E3253
48 E1335
49 E1435
50 E4008
51 E4751
52 Ed746
53 E4752
54 E4671

B T e TR

Cylinder base washer

Cyfinder bioclk

Plain washer

Nut .

Tappet guide block

Tappet block screw (% in. U.H.)

Serrated washer .

Tappet .

CYLINDER HE'\D c,lw GUlDEc
Yalve guide .
Yalve guide circlip

Exhaust pipe adaptor

Inlet valve

Exhaust vaive

8otrom Cup

Inner valve spring

QOuter valve spring

Top collar ...

Split cotter

Cylinder head bolt (2 25/32 in. U Hy ..

Plain washer .

Cylinder head gasket

Inlet rocker box

Exhaust rocker box

Joint washer .

Rocker box stud (4§ in. O A}

Plain washer

Nut .

Screw (4% in. U.H. )

Plain washer .

Cylinder head bolt (5—,—; in. U H)

Cylinder head torque stay bolt ...

Qil feed bolt

Copper washer

Domed nut

Inspection cap

Fibre washer

ROCKER (right exhaust, ieft mlet)

ROCKER (left exhaust, right inlet)
Rocker ball pin

Rocker adjusting pin

Adjuster lock nut

Thrust washer, & in

Thrust washer, & in.

Spring washer

Rocker spindle

Sealing rubber

Copper washer

Domed nut

Push rod

Cover tube

Bettom cup

Rubber washer

Locking spring

Ti00C SINGLE
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CARBURETTER
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

CYLINDER BLOCK AND HEAD, T100R, Ti00T TWIN CARBURETTER

1 E6923 Cylinder base washer 1
2 E4000 Cylinder biock 1
3 (5308 Plain washer 8
4 E2412 Nut .. 8
5 E4676 Tappet gmde biock 2
6 —200 Tappet block screw (% in. U. H) i
7 E1612 Serrated washer . 2
8 E4040 Tappet 4
9 E&566 CYLINDER HEAD c/w GU]DES 1
10 E6301 Valve guide 4
11 E3209 Valve guide circlip 4
12 E2961 Exhaust pipe adaptor 2
13 E6853 iniet vaive 2
14 E4584 Exhaust valve 1
15 E&855 Bottom Cup 4
16 E5%46 Inner valve spring 4
17 E4011 Quter valve spring 4
18 E3742 Top collar ... 4
19 WE259A Split cotter 8
20 E4456 Cylinder head bolt (2 25/32 in. U H) 4
21 F2184 Plzin washer . - 8
22 E4675 Cylinder head gasket 1
23 E3745 Inlet rocker box 1
24 E3744 Exhaust rocker bhox 1
25 E3743 Joint washer . 2
26 E3858 Rocker box stud (4 in. O A) 4
27 E3302 Plain washer 4
28 F87% Nut 4
29 E3668 Serew (4 in. UH) .. .. .. .. .. 4
30 E3857 Pfain washer 4
31 E3794 Cylinder head bolt (5,—ﬁ in. U H ) 2
32 E3795 Cylinder head torque stay bolt . 2
33 E3809 Oil feed bolt 2
34 1880 Copper washer é
35 E400 Domed nut 2
36 E4510 !nspection cap 4
37 E3751 Fibre washer 4
38 E3749 ROCKER (right exhaust, Ieft ;m'et) 2
39 E3750 ROCKER (left exhaust, right inlet) 2
40 E3222 Rocker ball pin 4
41 E3223 Rocker adjusting pin 4
42 G35662 Adjuster lock nut 4
43 E1330 Thrust washer, 3 in 4
44 EZ534 Thrust washer, Z in. 6
45 E3224 Spring washer 2
46 E3748 Rocker spindle 2
47 E3253 Sealing rubber 2
48 E1335 Copper washer 2
49 E1435 Domed nut 2
50 E4008 Push rod 4
51 E4751 Cover tube 2
52 E4746 Bortem cup 2
53 E4752 Rubber washer 4
54 E4671 Locking spring 4
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REMARKS

Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TIMING COVER AND CONTACT BREAKER

1 E4630 Timing cover !

P E4016 Patent plate . 1

3 D208-5 Hammer-drive screw ... 3

4 E4568 Qil seal 1

5 E3800 Screw (Z in. U.H.) 4

& £E3801 Screw (13 in. U.H) 4

7 T9&9 Hollow dowel 1

8 54419254 AUTO-ADVANCE UNIT ﬂ‘

9 Not supplied Cam... 1 ;,Coil Igrition
10 54413642 Spring set ... 1: models
ik 42539 Weight 2!

12 425379 CONTACT BREAKER PLATE ASSEMBLY... 1

13 169194 Stotted nut... 4

14 54415803 Conract set 2

15 425377 Condenser 2

16 E4707 Rubber grommet 1

17 E4747 Piliar boit 2

18 E6559 Washer ... 2

19 E5451 Bolt (2 in. U.H.) 1

20 §25-43 Washer ... ... .. t

21 54415746 AUTO-ADVANCE UNIT 1

22 54415473 Cam... . 1 A.C. Ignition
23 54415641 Spring set ... T modefs
24 425359 Weight 2]

25 E4571 Cover 1

26 ES049 Joint washer 1

27 35299 Serrated washer pa

28 F4715 Screw (15/32 in. U.H.) 2
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

GEARBOX SHAFTS, BEARINGS AND INNER COVER

1 T665 High gear bearing (ball journal) 1
2 T1478 Oil seai ... 1
3 W680 Circlip . 1

4 E3204 Screw (1 in, U. H) 2

5 T1422 Return spring piate 1

6 T912 Peg . 1

7 T1606 Layshaft bearmg 1

8 T1607 Thrust washer ... 1

9 T1947 MAINSHAFT HIGH GEAR (22T} 1
10 T1405 High gear bush 1
11 T2275 MAINSHAFT ¢jw THIRD AND LOW G::ARS (|6:24T) 1
12 T1391 Clutch red bush . i
13 T1922 Mainshaft second gear (21T) ... 1
14 T1411 Mainshaft distance piece . 1
15 T1949 Layshaft ¢/w second and high gears (15/23T} 1
16 T1839 Layshaft third gear (20T) - 1
17 T1950 LAYSHAFT LOW GEAR (277) 1
18 T1393 l.ow gear bush 1
19 T1426 Pawt retaining disc 1
20 T147% Camplate Index plunger 1
21 T373 [ndex plunger spring ... 1
22 T1457 Selecter fork spindle 1
23 Ti480 Mainshaft selector fork 1
24 T1481 Layshafr sefector fork 1
25 T{768 Gear selactor camplate 1
26 T1418 Camplate spindle 1
27 Tinx 2in. Spiit pin - . i
28 T1416 Gear indicator pointer 1
29 HeBs Screw (& in. U.H.) 1
30 T1448 lnner cover 1
31 T417 Gear indicator plate 1
32 D208-5 Indicator piate rivet 2
33 T144C Hollow dowel 1
34 T1157 Kickstarter stop plate ... 1
35 T13%0 Stop plate and anchor screw 1
36 T1981 KICKSTARTER SPINDLE 1
37 T1431 Kickstarter pawl ... 1
38 T1282 Plunger 1
39 T1161 Plunger spring 1
40 T1897 Bearing 1
41 T1469 Mainshaft bearing (BaH journai) 1
42 T280 Circlip e : 1
43 T732 Tab washer 1
44 5594 Mainshaft nut 1
45 T1464 Distance piece ... 1
46 T1441 Kickstarter return spring 1
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
GEARBO X OUTER COVYER AND LEVERS
1 T1870 GEARBOX OUTER COVER 1
2 T1395 Gearchange spindie bush... 1
3 T1944 Stud (14 in. O.A) 2
4 T1875 Screw (Zin. Q.A) 1
5 T1942 GEARCHANGE QUADRANT 1
6 T1474 Spring retaining pin 2
7 T7436 Flunger spring 2
8 T13%6 Selector piunger ... 2
9 5/64in. x £ in. Split pin 2
10 E3309 Sealing ring 1
11 Ti871 Return spring housing 1
12 T1877 Return spring 2
13 T1878 Thrust button 2
14 T1977 Cover 1
15 W103 Nut 3
16 T1876 Distance piece ... 2
17 T1874 Distance piece ... 1
18 T188C Clutch fever 1
19 T1771 Ball, £ in. diam. ... 3
20 T1710 Shaft 1
21 T1712 Spring 1
22 GS127 Ftain washer 1
23 5/64in. x Lin, Splitpin ... 1
24 T1945 Spoke 1
25 T1946 Connector 1
26 T1937 MNut 1
27 T1644 Abutment 1
28 T2062 Adapror, short ... . As required
28 T2063 Adaptor, long (For \.able Wll:h short cuter cover)... As required
29 T1646 Rubber cover 1
30 51-51 MNut 2
31 525-3 Plain washer 2
n T140 Screw (22 in. U.H.) 2
33 T1402 Screw (2% in. U.H.) 2
34 T1435 Gearchange lever 1
35 T449 Pedal rubber 1
36 WW932 Bole {1 in. U.H) 1
37 T1677 KICKSTARTER LEVER COMPLETE 1
a8 T1678 Kickstarter crank 1
39 T1272 Kickstarter pedal ... 1
40 S70-3 Steel ball { in. diam.) 1
41 T1167 Index spring 1
42 T1273 Pivot bolt ... 1
43 T1439 Clamp bolt {(1& in. U. H) 1
44 F1814 Pedal rubber . 1
45 T1970 Clutch operating rod ... 1 T90, T100
46 T2239 Oil seal ... 1
47 T2238 Qil seal cover 1

REMARKS
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

CHAINCASE AND CHAINS

1 T1558 Gearbox sprocket {17 teeth) ... 1 750
1 T1476 Gearbox sprocket {18 teeth) ... T T100s, T100C, T100T
1 T1476/19 Gearbox sprockert (19 teeth} ... 1 T100R
1 T1569 Gearbox sprociet (20 teeth) ... 1
2 T1434 Gearbox sprocker nut 1
3 D444 Rear chain, 3 in. x £ in. % 1021 1
3 D481 Rear chain, £ in. x 3 in. x 103L 1
4 E3789 Cover plate 1
5 E38313 Oil seal . 1
3 E3832 Joint washer 1
7 E3821 Countersunk scraw { & in. U.H.) &
8 D358 Primary chain, £ in. Duplex 78L 1
9 E5283 Chain tensioner blade ... 1
10 E4152 Tie rod 1
11 ES977 Trunnion 1
12 E6611 Stud (3% In. O.A) 3
13 47762 Stator, RM 19 i Coil Ignition
13 47188 Stator, R.MA9 .. 1T A.C.lgnition
14 E1612 Serrated washer 1
15 525-3 Plain washer 3
16 E5324 Nut 3
17 E4144 Rubber grommert 1
18 E5872 Sleeve nut . 1
19 £1509 Clip 1
20 T361 Bolt {4 in. U.H.) L
21 E4156 Joint washer 1
22 E4122 Chaincase i
23 Ds57 Drain and level piug i
24 E2441 Copper washer 2
25 £732 Filler plug 1
26 NE507 Fibre washer 1
27 E3802 Screw (22 in. U.H.) 3
28 E3668 Serew (1% in. U.H.) 7
29 E4153 Adjuster sleeve nut 1
30 E4154 Drain piug 1
ER T1738 Fibre washer 1
32 T2056 Tab washer 1
33 E6186 Crankcase protector 1 71008, T100C, T100R,
T100T
34 T1553 Screw (3 in. U.H) 1
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QUANTITY

REMARKS

Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION
1 F7335 Left front engine plate...
3 F7334 Right frant engine plate
3 F2825 Stud (34 in. O.AL
4 526-1 Spring washer
5 PC172A MNut
6 E3804 Stud (3 in. O.A)

7 526-3 Spring washer
8 S1-51 Nut
9 F4229 Left rear engine plate

10 F4230 Right rear engine plate

11 E3665 Stud (44 in. O.A)

12 PO172A Nut

13 E2695 Stud (45 in. O.A)

14 S1-51 Nut

15 E4778 Torque stay

16 ES072 Distance piece ...

17 S1-52 MNut

18 F5532 Plain washer

19 E4165 Bott {14+ in. U.H)

20 E3812 Stud (743 in. ©.AL

29 F4197 Distance piece ...

12 E3992 Left axhaust pipe

23 E3994 Right exhaust pipe

22 E5325 Left exhaust pipe

23 E5327 Right exhaust pipe

24 E4947 Finned cfip

25 E410A Hemispherical washer ...

26 E4G9 Bolc {1 &% in. U.H.)

27 F4707 Left bracket

28 F4283 Right bracket

29 DSE7 Bolt (& in. U.H.)

30 E1612 Serrated washer

31 F87% MNut

32 E3935 Left silencer

32 E4157 Left muffler

33 E3936 Right silencer

33 E4158 Right muffler

34 E4155 Silencer mute

35 Hé&89 Screw (3 in. U.H.)

36 H&91 Nut

7 E2271 Clip

18 F3430 Bolc {12 in. U.H.}

39 E3768 “D" washer

40 526-3 Spring washer

41 E1310 Nut

ENGINE FITTINGS AND EXHAUST SYSTEM

T100
T100
T90, T100R, T100T
T90, TTOOR, T100T

1
1
1
8
2
3
8
3
1
1
1
4
2
5
2
2
2
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
2
2
2
1
1 T100R
1

1 T100R
As required
As required
As required

S
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Ref. Ne. Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

EXHAUST PIPES, UNDERSHIELD AND FOQTPEG (Ti00C)

1 E7020 Left {(lower} exhaust pipe 1
2 E7022 Right {upper) exhaust pipe 1

3 E6981 Stay 1

4 11105/06/2 Bolt . 1

5 $26-3 Spring washer 4

6 15105/00/2 Self locking nut 1

7 E6974 Upper muffler 1

8 Es975 Lower muffier 1

9 E7299 Silencer clip 1
10 11105/08/2 Balt 1
" ES874 Silencer clip 1
12 E3768 “D" washer . p)
13 F3430 Bele (14 in, ULH) ... 1
14 E1310 MNut . 1
15 E6982 Bracket 1
14 H590 Bolt (& in. U.H.) ... 2
17 F7550 Clip 1
18 F2335 Bolr {4 in. U.HL) ... 1
19 51-51 Nut 1
20 F7018 LEFT FOLDING FOOTPEG .. 1
21 F7019 RIGHT FCLDING FOOTPEG 1
22 F6411 Pedal 2
23 F&6455 Pivor bolt 2
24 F73%90 Undershield 1
25 F1700 Clip, undershieid 2
26 F3078 Brackec 1
27 Fi369 Bofc (2 in. UH) .. 4
18 526-2 Washer . 4
19 F879 MNut 4
30 E4204 Exhaust pipe guard 2
31 E4207 Clip 4
32 F4715 Screw {43 in. U.H.} 4
33 E2351 Washer ... 4
34 Fi1799 Nut 4
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
FRAME
1 F7312 Front frame 1
2 H111 Steering race cup 2
3 $70-3 Steel bail (4 in. dia.) 40
4 H1018 Top cone and dust cover 1
5 F5679 YWasher 2
6 F7155 Steering stops 2
7 F7313 Rear frame 1
8 F2842 Stud (43 in. QLA.) 1
9 526-1 Spring washer 2
10 51.52 Nug 2
11 3583 Bolt 2
12 PCWT73A Spring washer 2
13 F7693 Centre stand 1 T100R
13 F7692 Centre stand 1
14 T449 Pedal rubber 1
15 FS678 Pivor bolt 2
16 F4484 Tab washer 2
17 F2725 Nut 2
18 F3617 Return spring 1
19 F7373 Prop stand 1
19 F7356 Prop stand 1 T100C, T100R
20 F7021 Pivot balt 1
21 15106,00/2 Self locking nut 1
22 F2410 Return spring 1
23 F4214 Left foorrest 1
24 F4215 Right foctrest !
25 NF704 Pedal rubber 2
26 F4369 Bolt (244 in. U.H.) 2
27 F4370 Piain washer 2
28 Ds47 Nut 2
29 F5087 Left pitlion footrest support ... 1
30 F5088 Right pillion footrest suppart 1
31 DS58 Bolt (2 in. U.H.) 4
32 526-3 Spring washer 4
33 F7705 Pedal stop screw 1
34 13105/00/2 Nut P
35 F5552 PILLION FOOTREST ... 2
36 F2268 Footrest hanger P
37 F5535 Bole (3 in. U.H) ... 2
38 526-1 Spring washer 1
39 F1694 Pedal 2
40 F2271 Pivot bolt ... 2
41 F2277 Spring washer 2
42 §1-51 Nyt . 6
43 F1695 Pedal rubber 2
44 F7706 Brake pedal spindle !
45 SCZA5 Spring washar 1
46 13208/00/2 Nut 1
47 F7703 Brzice pedal 1
48 526-16 Spring washer 1
49 5252 Plain washer 1
50 132086/00,2 Mut 1
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

SWINGING FORK, SUSPENSION UNITS AND CHAINGUARD

1 F7375 SWINGING FORK 1
2 F4076 Pivot bush 2
3 F7342 Spindle 1
4 F7270 Gaiter 2
5 F4385 Shim 0.003 in. ... as required
5 F4386 Shim Q.05 in. ... as required
6 F7344 Left distance piece 1
7 5579 Left bolt 1
8 S380 Right bolt 1
9 64053946 SUSPENSION UNIT 2
9 64054164 SUSPENSION UNIT 2 T100C, T100R
10 9054/316A Bonded bush 4
11 9054/171 Spring retainer 4
12 9054/151 Quter dirt shield 2
13 9054/47 Inner dirt shield . 2
14 645359963 Spring, 130 Ibs. Rad/Orange ... 2
14 9054/277 Spring, 110 Ibs. Red/Red as required
14 SA253/5 Spring, 145 Ibs. Blue/Yellow ... as required
15 E2113 Unit fixing bolt (14 in. U.H.) 4
16 F2184 Plain washer . . 2
17 526-1 Spring washer 2
18 PO172A Nut 2
19 F5409 Upper chainguard 1
20 DS57 Bolt (7% in. U.H.) 1
21 526-2 Spring washer 1
2 F4134 Front bracket 1
23 H590 Bolt (% in. U.H.) 1
24 F7343 Tab washer 2
25 NW10C Lubricator 1
26 W1691 Self locking nut 1
27 F4136 Stepped bolt 1
28 525-3 Plain washer 1
29 S1-51 MNut 1
3¢ & inox Zin Split pin ... 1
31 5581 Bolt 1
32 £2288 Serrated washer 1
33 DS47 Nut 1
34 PCW73A Spring washer 1
35 F7386 Brake operating rod 1
36 2 in. x 2 in, Splic pin 1
37 F7387 Adjuster nut 1
38 F7290 Brake torque stay 1
39 F7707 Front chainguard 1
40 31383 Stop lamp switch, type 22 B 1
41 T1076 Bolt (£ in. U.H)) 3
42 F4717 Self iocking nut 5
43 F5687 Lever 1
44 F5413 ‘D’ washer 1
45 F7774 Right distance piece 1
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS
TELESCOPIC FRONT FORK T90, T100T, TH00R
1 H2111 FORK ASSEMBLY 1
2 H2109 Middle lug and stem 1
3 H439 Bottom cone . 1
4 Ho41 Pinch bolt (2‘ in. U. H } 2
5 §25.2 Plain washer . pl
6 E2412 MNat . . 2
7 H2108 Fork stem sleeve nut 1
8 H2100 TOP LUG ASSEMBLY 2
9 H1527 Bonded bush 2
10 F&738 Lock cjw 2 keys 1
" - Key (state serial number) 1
12 5578 Grub screw 1
13 H2083 Gaiter clip 4
14 H435 Friction disc ... 1
15 H1418 Rubber sleeve . 1
16 F1760 Pinch bolt (1 & in. U. H) 1
17 H379 Seated nut 1
18 H1888 Left top cover 1
19 H1887 Right teo cover 1
20 F4047 Cork washer .. 1
21 H1657 Spring abutment 2
22 H1891 Solo main spring (Yellow; Blue) 2
23 H1656 Plain washer 2
24 H1645 Telescopic gaiter . 2
25 H1654 DUST EXCLUDER SLEEVE NUT 2
26 H1500 Oil seal ... 2
27 H2119 0" ring 2
28 H431 Plain washer 2
29 H441 Top bearing ... 2
30 H1896 Damping sleeve 2
31 H1889 STANCHION ¢fw BEAR{NG 2
32 H443 Lower bearing ... 2
33 H1058 Bearing nut 2
34 Hté&58 Cap nut . 2
KLY H1842 LEFT BOTTOM MEMBEP\ cfw CAP 1
36 H1843 RIGHT BOTTOM MEMBER c/w CAP 1
37 H1344 Spindle cap . 2
38 $26-3 Spring washer 4
39 H1070 Cap bolt (1% in. UH ) 4
40 H1071 Drain plug . 2
41 H43¢ Fibre washer ... Z
42 H1499 Restrictor 2
43 H1C63 Flanged bolt (3 in. U.H.) 2
44 H1062 Aluminium washer ... 2
45 H1142 Steering damoer rod ¢fw knob 1
46 H565 Plain washer 1
47 H408 Adjuster sleeve 1
48 H2107 Locating pin ... 1
49 H95 Spring plate ... 1
50 H1797 Anchor plate 1

S P
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Ref. No. Part Ne. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

FRCNT WHEEL

1 WW1665 FRONT WHEEL COMPLETE 1 T10CR, T100C
1 W1664 FRONT WHEEL COMPLETE - 1
2 W1229 RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY 1 T100R, T100C
2 W1370 RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY 1
3 WW1230 Front whesf rim {WM2-19) 1 T100R, T100C
3 W1373 Front wheel rim (WM2-18) . 1
4 W1236 Spoke (8/10G x 6 in. straight) c¢/w mppie 40 T10CR, T100C
4 WW1497 Spoke (8/70G x 5% in. strzught) cfw nipple .. 40
5 5792 Spoke nipple ... . . . 1
6 W1231 Hub and brake drum 1
7 W1641 Wheef spindle 1
8 W653 Bezring 2
9 W1237 Dust cover 1

10 T280 Circlip 1

1 V1481 Grease retainer 1

12 w1474 Grease retainer (Brake su:le) 1

13 WW1238 Backing ring 1

14 W82 Retaining ring 1

15 W1334 Cover plaze 1

14 W1197 Balance weight, L oz. ... As required

17 WW1198 Balance weight, 1 0z. ... As required

18 W1301 Brake anchor plate 1

19 W1639 Fulcrum pin 1

20 §25-2 Plain washer 1

21 $1-52 Nut 2

22 WW1406 LEADING BRAKE SHOE C W L!NENG 1

23 WW1407 TRAILING BRAIKE SHOE C,W LIMNING 1

24 NW243 Brake {ining .. 2

15 W129 Brass river ... .o 16

26 W1415 Thrust pad 2

27 WW135 Shee return spring 2

28 W1243 Brake cam - 1

29 YW1331 Brake cam lever 1

30 525-6 Fiain washer 1

31 WESZ Lever recurn spring 1

32 VW1246 Anchor plate nut 1

33 W1640 Abutment (ff in. deep) ... .. Asrequired

33 W1711 Abutment {1 in. deep) ... As reguired
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

GUICKLY DETACHABLE REAR WHEEL (NCT U.S.A.)

1 W1746 Q.D. REAR WHEEL COMPLETE 1
1 W1745 Q.D. REAR WHEEL COMFLETE . 1 T100R, T100C
2 W1747 RiM, SPGKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY 1
p W1603 RIM, SPOKES AND HUB ASSEMBLY 1 T100R, T100C
3 W1471 Rear whee! rim WM2-18 1
3 W1007 Rear wheel rim YWM3-18 1 T100R, T100C
4 WI107 Spolke (8/10G x 7 % in.90%) ¢/w nipple ... ... 20
5 W1108 Spoke (8/106 x 77 in.90°) cfw mpp#e ... 20
6 579-2 Spoke nipple .. . .40
7 W1593 Hub . 1
8 W1595 Grease retainer 2
9 W1509 Backing ring 2
10 §35.7 Bearing 2
11 W1E596 Dust cap 1
12 W1614 Bearing sleeve 1
13 W15%8 Distance piece {inner) 2
14 WW1635 Grezase rerainer 1
15 W1599 Speedomacer adaptor 1
16 W1477 Distance piece {outer) 1
17 VY1280 Plain washer 1
18 W1282 Nut 1
19 W1040 Sprocket and bral(e drum 46T 1
20 W1143 Grease rerainer 1
21 W1041 Bearing 1
22 WW1042 Felt washer 1
23 W1043 Bearing and felt retainer 1
24 W1044 Circlip 1
25 W1045 Bearing sleave 1
26 W1121 Brake anchor plate 1
7 W1406 LEADING BRAKE SHOE C,'W L!NING 1
28 W1407 TRAILING BRAKE SHOE C/W LINING 1
29 NW243 Brake lining ... 2
30 W129 Brass river ... .. 16
3 W1415 Thrust pad 2
32 W135 Shee return spring 2
33 W1083 Brake cam 1
34 W1487 Brake cam lever 1
35 W11 Pivot pin 1
36 §1-52 Nut . 1
37 W1488 Lever return spring 1
38 W1052 Nuz - 1
39 W1392 inner distance piece 1
40 W1170 Qurer distance piece 1
41 W1055 Spindle . 1
42 W1091 Rubber sealing ring 1
43 D373 Speedomerter gearbox 1
44 W1135 Chain adjuster ... . 2
45 W1015 Adjuster end plate 2
46 YW1058 Self-locking nut 2
47 D106 Tyre security bolt 2
47 WYWM3 Tyre security bolt p T100R, T100C
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Ref. Ne. Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

MUDGUARDS (FENDERS U.5.A.)

1 H1677 Front mudguard 1
1 H1997 Front fander {stainiess steef) 1 T100C
2 H1681 Front stay ... 1
3 H1683 Centre bridge 1
4 H1678 Bottom stay 1
5 H1482 Bottom stay 1
6 H1685 Bracket 2
7 F929 Boit (4 in. U.H.) 2
8 F4299 Plain washer . 3
9 DS55 Bolt (& in. U.H.) ... 4
10 T224 Nut 2
11 51-51 Nut 3
12 NS3362 Spigot aut 1
13 DS55 Boit (4 in. U.H.) ... 2
14 (GS203 Plain washer . 2
15 W1691 Nut, self jocking ... e 2
16 DS57 Boit (& in. U.H.) o013
17 F5924 Rear number plate 1
18 §25-1 Plain washer ... 5§
19 F879 Nut Lo 13
20 F5984 Rear mudguard 1
20 F&965 Rear fender 1 T100R
20 F6967 Rear fender (stainfess stezl) 1 T100C
21 F6915 Fender bridge 1
12 F5424 Lifting handle 1
23 F&916 Brackat ... 1
24 526-2 Spring washer >
25 526-3 Spring washer 1
26 H590 Bolt (& in. U.H.) ... pi
27 F5994 Clip 1
28 F6031 Backing plate 1
29 F&310 Plain washer 3
30 F6847 Tai! famp adaptor 1 W
3 F6849 Tail famp plate 1
32 F6850 Number plate bracket 1 T U.S.A. models
33 E2980 Stud (& in. O.A) 1 |
34 F4715 Screw (43 in. U.H.) 5.1
35 H1%98 Backing strip 1
36 G5299 Serrated washer 2
37 F379% Nut . 2
38 F&470 Front number plate 1
39 H741 Clip assembly pa
40 H687 Screw (2 in. U.H.) 2
£ H745 Nut . 2
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

PANELS AND TWINSEAT

1 F&964 Left panel ... 1 T100C
2 F6948 Morif *Tiger 96" ... 1
2 F&949 Motif “Tiger 100" L
3 F4317 Spire nut 3
4 E1612 Serrated washer 2
5 13104/00/2 Nut 2
£ 15104/00/2 Self-lociking nut 1
7 F7361 Switch panel 1 790, T100
8 F1369 Bolt (5 in. U.H.) 1
9 F5466 Grommez ... 3
10 F5976 Link . 1
11 11104/06,2 Bolt (2 in. U.H.) 1
12 S26-2 Spring washer 1
13 F879 Nut i
14 §25-43 Washer 1
15 H961 Grommet ... 2 T100C
16 F7776 TWINSEAT (GREY TOP) 1
1 F7482 TWINSEAT (BLACK TOP) 1 T100C and T{00R
17 F7777 Twin seat cover ¢/w clips (GREY TOP) ... 1
17 F7489 Twinseat cover ¢/w clips (BLACK TOP) ... .. 1 T100C and T10GR
18 F4475 Clip ... ... Asrequired
19 F4898 Rubber buffer 2
20 F4222 Hinge . 2
21 Ds57 Bolt {7 in. U.H.) ... 4
22 S26-2 Spring washer 4
23 D374 Checl wire - 1
24 F4483 Self tapping screw 1
25 F7560 Seat catch plunger ¢fw kro 1
26 F4228 Spring . 1
27 E1719A Plain washer 1
28 = in. x 3in. Split pin 1
29 F4361 Safety strap . 1 T100C, T10CR
30 F4365 Self tapping screw 4
not (F7775 Trim strip (Black) ... T T100C and T1COR
ilust. | F7778 Trim strip (Grey) ... 1
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

PETROCL (GAS) TANKS

1 F7393 Perrol tank (3 gallons) 1 T90, T100S, T100T
2 F6887 Styling unit {left) . 1
3 F4125 Styfing unit screw (0.435 in. U. H) 4
4 F&6888 Styling unic (right) 1
5 F5401 Left knee grip 1
6 F5402 Right knee grip 1
7 F7395 Centre styling strip 1
8 F4019 Serrated washer 1
2 H919 Nut 1
10 F1717 Petrol tap ... 1 T90, T1005, T100T
11 F7388 Rezr bolt . 1
12 F5336 Doubie spigot rubber 1
13 Fo&7 Rubber washer 1
14 F3814 Cup VOO
15 F3917 Parcel grid ... 1 T90, T100S, T100T
16 F2936 Screw . 4 T90, T100S, T100T
17 F5228 Rubber washer 4
18 F5229 Spigot rubber 4 3TA, 5TA, T90, T100
19 F3814 Cup 4
20 F1808 Bolt . 4
21 F3220 FILLER CAP . 1
22 F321% FILLER CAP ¢jw JACK CHAIN 1‘4
23 F4048 Joint washer . 1 1‘
24 F4971 Petrol tap {left) 1 }T‘!OOC T100R
25 F4572 Petrol tap with reserve tube 1 |
26 F1511 Fibre washer 2
27 F7192 Petrol tank (24 U.S. ga aons) 1)







Ref. No.  Part Ng. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

CIL TANK

1 F6877 Oil tank i
2 Fa216A FILLER CAP 1
3 F4047 Joint washer 1

4 F5343 Drain plug 1
5 PT1048 Fibre washer 1
6 F3179 Oil tank filter i
7 F1713 Fibre washker i

8 F&103 Upper feed pipe 1
9 F3182 Unien nut 1
10 E4594 Flexible connectar, long ... Z
11 E5473 Clip 4
12 E5434 Oil pipes and junction block 1
13 E3763 loint washer 1
14 E3446 Plain washer 1
15 E1310 Nut 1
16 T1579 Yent pipe ... 1
17 F7352 Flexible pipe {chain oiler) 1
18 F6039 Grommet ... . 1
19 E6849 Clip (rocker pipe)... 1
2 F7383 Frone strap 1
21 F7384 Rear strap 1
22 F6673 Spigot rubber 4
23 F&963 Rubber washer 2
24 11104/06/2 Bolt (2 in. U.H.) 2
25 15104/00/2 Self locking nut 2
26 F&511 Metering screw 1
27 F&874 Cail spring 1
28 F6672 Screwed peg 2
29 52513 Plain washer 4
30 F879 Nut 2
31 £6353 Rubber connectar 1
32 £E6351 Rocker oil feed pipe 1
33 F6898 Bracket .. 1
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Ref. No.  Part No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

BATTERY, TOOLKIT AND AIR FILTER

1 *FHEI Battery carrier 1

2 *F6897 Retainer 2

3 F7345 Rubber ... 4

4 52541 Plain washer 3

5 13104/00/2 Nt 4

6 ¥PULSA Battery 1

7 *F6969 Bartery carriar lining ... 1

8 F6501 Tacl tray 1

k) F1369 Bolt (§ in. U.H) 2

10 F7128 Plain washer 2

11 $25-13 Plain washer 1

12 D446 TOOL KIT . 1

13 D3e0 Open spanner, § in. x &% in. whit. 1

14 NASS Open spanner, £ in. x % in. whit. 1

15 DA% Open spanner, 2 in. x % in. whit. 1

16 D370 Rirng spanner, &% in. x £ in. whit. i

17 PAS7 Ring spanner, % in. x % in. whit, 1

18 &3in Ring spanner, § in. x + in. whit.

19 D87 Box spanner, spark plug ... 1

20 D363 Tyre tever and tommy bar i

21 D364 Tyre lever and clutch key 1

22 D362 “C" spanner and tappet key 1

23 D336 Philtips No. 3 screwdriver 1

24 400935 ignition screwdriver and feeler gauge 1

25 D291 Tool roil v 1

26 DAS50NM Clutch hub extracter ... ... as required
27 D527 Farl spanner (for sleeve nur) .. as required
28 D220 Fork spanner {for cap nut) ... ... as required
29 D484 Contact breaker extractor ... ... asrequired
30 D486 Contace breaker assembly pilot ... as required
K} D196 Tyre inflator 1

32 Fo432 inflator top brackert 1

33 F1369 Bolt (£ in. U.H.) 1

34 $25-43 Plain washer 1

35 $1-40 Nut 1

36 F5433 inflator bottom bracket 1

37 $25-3 Plain washer 1

38 F4812 Adaptor ... 4

39 D177-9 Ciip 1 or 2 T{0OR, T100T
40 Fe430 AR FILTER 1 T1005
41 F4811 Filter element (felt) 1
40 F6433 AIR FILTER 1 T160C
41 F5694 Filter element {paper) 1
40 F7772 AR FILTER 2 T100T, T100R
41 F5764 Filter efement {Coarse Felt) 2

42 E4576 Adaptor, carb. ta Filter 2
43 F7431 Battery vent pipe 1
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Ref. No, Parr Ne. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REMARKS

CONTROL CABLES

1 D528 THROTTLE CABLE 2 T100R
1 495 THROTTLE CABLE 1

2 D101 Ferrule 3

3 D83 Nipple... 1

4 D104 Adjuster 1

5 a/132A Ferrule : 1

6 NS19% Nipple... 1

7 D560 FRONT BRAKE CABLE o1

8 D103 Ferruie e 2

9 D506 Nipple... 1

10 Y¥593 Fork end 1

11 WF32 Pivot pin 1

12 5 inox & in. Split pin ... 1

13 D566 CLUTCH CABLE 1

13 D565 AMERICAN CLUTCH CABLE ... 1 T100R, T160C
14 D103 Ferrule 2

15 D506 Nipple... 1

16 D573 Nipple... o1

17 XA69 Cable clip ... As required
18 D343/7 Rubber cabie clip ... 1

19 D499 THROTTLE CABLE .. 1)

20 Ds00 Cable, twistgrip to junction box ... 1

21 0423 Cable, junction box to carburetter e 2

22 D101 Ferrule e e .0 T100T
23 D104 Adjuster assembly 3l

24 D83 Nipple... 1

25 NS191 Nipple... 5

26 244104 Junetion box ... 1)

27 31313 TWIN ROTOR TWIST GRIF ... 1

28 313/020 Body, top half 1

25 3137021 Body, bottom half 1

30 3137004 Rotor . 1

31 18/084 Baolt . 2

32 16/308 Friction spring 13 T100R
33 2107007 Adjuster screw 1

34 210/008 Rotor stop 1

35 5/077 Nut 2

36 H2125 Grip 1

37 16/011 Cable stop 2)
















































EEEE No Ref. No Gormsctiong znd Additions
59 DELETE: Entire Page. Not fitted to U.5, Models. ;
A me e N A e e e SR TR S S S T o M Gk e T TS S A A B4 RS S N o on S < O et e e e i L rrmgmen
61 1 CLEANCE:; HLATT to HLETY PB/AW, Fitted to TLOOR.
L NOTE: Tilustration of FLETE is incorrect. Only one fender
mounting tab is previded.
5 DELETE: #1482, MNot fitted to 7.5, Mpdels.
17 DELETE: #5925 Numbar Plate. Hot fitted teo U.3. Models,
20 DELETE: F298L Rear Mudguard. Not fitted to 1967 Models,
20 CHANGE: F&965 to FESAF PE/AW. Fitted to TLOOR. :
22 NOTE: Uae FTR50 Liftirng Handle with CDL6lL Combination Accaaeorw
Greup where ths Olﬂ“ﬁque Foli2l) handle is fitted.
38 thru 12 DELETE: Front Number Pla Not fitted to U.S5. Modals, ;
___________________________________________________________ e ———— ot e i
63 2 DELETE: TF6948, Not fittad to U.S5, Models. ‘
7 DELETE: ¥736l. Not fitted to U.3, Models.
16 DELETE: TF7776. Net fitted to U.5. Models.
17 DFELETE: F7777. Not fitted to U.S. Models.
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Ll Ll
65 1 DELETE: F7393. Not ritted to UsS., Models.
10 DELETE: F1717. WNotu fitted fo U.S. Models.
15 DELETE: F3917. Not fitted to U.3. Models,
16 DELETE: ¥2936. Not fitted to U.$. Models.
22 DFLETE: 73219, Use (1) F3220 Cap, and (1) F3217/8 chain.
27 NOTE: Order F7192 PB/AW/R for T100R models, and
F7192 PB/AW/C for TLOOC models.
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ LA LA L AL 2
67 2 CHANGE: F3216A to F5155,
10 DELETE: F459)., Not stocked. Use CD3L Tubing (in 6' lengtha),
13 CHANGE: E3763 to E3763T.
-------- e i e e it bkl b e Rt Bl AL
&9 18 CHANGE: D311 to DA311. b
19 DFELETE: D87, Nct stocked. :
31 thru 36 DELETE; Trs inflator. Not fitted to U,.S, Models.
38 CHANGE: Quantity to 1. Fitg T100C.
40 DELETE: F6&430. Not fitted to U.S. Modela. o
I DELETE: F48ll, Not fitted to U.8, Models. g
I CHANGE: F576L to F&B866 Cloth Hlement, o
L2 ADD: To remarks column for EUS57E, fits TL1OCR. S
____________________________________________________________________________________ AL LLE Y T
71 1 DELETE: H1871, DNot fitted to 7.8, Mecdels.
13, 1L & 15 DELETE: DNot fitted to U.S5, Models. e
20 thru 2} DELETE: DNot fitted %o 177.3. Models. T
29 & 30 DELETE: Not fitted to U,5. Models. e
38 & 39 NOTE: gold only a3 a unit under part mumber 18/838/839. . . 7
ADD: ohiohi0d9 lead, for horn push and dip switch, S
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- cmesrrineny
73 1 LHAV&E: D528 to DS28T. RO
1 CHANGE: DLS% to DLSST. SR
7 CHANGE: DBEC to D3207, S e
12 DELETE: 1/160 2n. % 3/8 in. spiit pin. Uge 1/16 x 1/2. s
13 DELETE: D566, UWot fitted to U.S., Models. ot
13 CHANGE: D565 to DLOAT, : -
19 thru 26 DELETE: DU®9 and components. Not fitted to U.S. Models.
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Porte - Toole - Aecessorres Bullelin

February 2L, 1967 ' Bulietin No, 67-6P

PARTS CATALOGUE CORRECTIONS

Please make the following correciions
in your parts catalogues immsdiabtely,

REPLACEMENT PARTS CATALOGUE NO., 8 FOR 1967 "C" RANGE MODELZ

Page No. Hef, No. Corractions

31 9 ADD: 5419121 Cam for battery ignition models {new 160° type),

fitted as standard eguipment to all 1967 TLOOR models,
ADD: ShiA575) Sleeve and Action Plate fer Ti0OR,

SWNS7L7 Sleeve and Acticon Plate for T100C.

ln 1 CHANGE: T1L76 to T1476/18,

1 NOTE: A1l sprockets listed are avaiisgkls from stock if

gearing changes at the gearbox are desired.

L3 11 NOTE Correct part mumber for this stud is F3605

51 8 &9 DELETE: H2100 Top Lug, qnd H=52 Bonded bushings. Not

fitted to 1967 "C" rangs models,

A1l 1967 "CY" range models are fitted with the H2099 Top
Lug as iliustrated on page 52. H2100 Top Lugs and
hardware for rubber mounted handlebars are stocked if
this type of mounting is desired.

53 7 NOTE: H1L696 Covers are stocked for use if headlight is
removed, but are not fitted as original equipment to
1967 "CY range models.

5o NOTE: Although not fitted to U.3, models, many parts for Q.D.
wheels are stocked, See page 57, #5 "B range parts
catalogue for parts stocked. ONLY the items for whicn
prices are shown cn the stick-on price list ars gvailable.

65 10 NOTE: F1717 Petrol Taps, although not fitted to 1967 TLCO models
as supplied to the Eastern United States, are available frgm
our parts stock., This petrol Tap is an excsllent accessory
to offer riders desiring a petrol tap incorporating a
reserve fusl supply feature. Hepair kits ars also available
for these petrcl taps, Part No. CDLEOC.

15 & 16 NOTE: FParcel Grids asnd Mounting Screws ars available From our
parts stock Tor use on gas tanks supplied with tapped
mounting holas.

~(VER-







British Only

MOTORCYLES AND PARTS INC.

32451 PARKLANE ST. WWW.BRITISHONLY.COM
GARDEN CITY, Ml 48135 USA INFO@BRITISHONLY.COM

RETAIL: 1-800-278-6659 WHOLESALE: 1-800-852-9253 FAX: 1-734-422-9253

WORLDS LARGEST SELECTION OF FACTORY ORIGINAL NEW AND USED PARTS
45,000 SQ. FT. OF MOTORCYLE PARTS & ACCESSORIES FROM 1911 TO 1984 FOR ALL BRITISH MAKES!
CASH FOR ALL BRITISH BIKES, PARTS AND LITERATURE

SPECIALIZING IN THE BIGGEST!

VINTAGE MOTORCYLCE PARTS

[

ENGINE REBUILDING PARTS
GASKET - SEALS - BEARINGS
BUSHINGS - PISTONS - RINGS
CLUTCHES - TUNE UP PARTS
SPEED EQUIPMENT

STOCK AND CUSTOM PARTS
SEATS - HANDLEBARS - CHAINS
TIRES - TUBES - EXHAUST PIPES

MUFFLERS - GAS TANKS - FENDERS
RESTORATION PARTS

THE ONLY!

RENOLD

JP PISTONS

VELOCETTE * ANDOVER NORTON e TEC ¢ HAYNES ¢ P&P SEATING ® WASSELL ¢ MORGO
ALPHA BEARINGS * M.A.C. PRODUCTS ¢ JOE HUNT MAGNETOS e J.J. CABLES * BUCHANAN'S
L.A. SLEEVE ¢ MEGACYCLE CAMS e T.J. WASSELL LIMITED e SUDCO INTERNATIONAL
ACE CLASSICS LONDON e CLASSIC GASKETS ¢ BRITISH WIRING * PBM ENGINEERING

TRI-COR ENGLAND e LEAK PROOF SEALS e MCA (ASTON) LIMITED ¢« GARDNER - WESTCOTT

WE ACCEPT VISA - MASTERCARD - DISCOVER - AMERICAN EXPRESS
PARTS SHIPPED WORDLWIDE !

VISIT OUR EBAY STORE
http://stores.ebay.com/British-Only-Motorcycles-And-Parts
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MOTORCYCLES AND PARTS INC. Frame #
32451 PARKLANE ST
GARDEN CITY, MI 48135 USA WWW.BRITISHONLY.COM
PHONE: 800-278-6659
FAX: 734-422-9253 INFO@BRITISHONLY.COM
Quantity | Part# Description Each Amount
Date / / Customer # Salesperson
Card Number Expires Subtotal
Name
Insurance
Address
City/State/Zip Shlppmg
Phone / Fax Total
Michigan Residents
Email Add 6% Sales Tax
Amount
Signature Enclosed
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